

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

DON L. MATHEWS, M.F.T., et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of California;
et al,**

Respondents,

Case No. S240156

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 5 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Two, Case No. B265990
County Superior Court, Case No. BC573135
Hon. Michael L. Stern, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG (SBN 223309)
Deputy Solicitor General
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
S. MICHELE INAN
Deputy Attorney General
MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6003
Fax: (916) 327-7154
Email: Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	12
Background.....	13
I. Statutory Background	13
A. Laws Criminalizing the Duplication and Possession of Child Pornography	13
B. The Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act	15
C. Assembly Bill 1775	21
II. Procedural History	22
A. Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	22
B. Trial Court and Court of Appeal.....	24
Argument.....	26
I. AB 1775 Is Consistent with the State Constitutional Right to Privacy	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26
B. Plaintiffs' Complaint Fails to Allege a Legally Protected Interest or a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	27
C. The State's Critical Interest in Protecting Children Outweighs Any Recognized Privacy Interest.....	37
1. An Alleged Invasion of Privacy Does Not Violate the State Constitution If It Is Justified by Competing State Interests	37
2. Mandating Reports of Information Concerning Downloading or Accessing Sexually Exploitative Images of Children Advances the State's Vital Interest in Protecting Children.....	42
3. Plaintiffs' Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. AB 1775 Does Not Violate Any Federally Protected Right to Privacy	52
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	33, 39, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 234	15
<i>B.H. v. County of San Bernadino</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 168	17, 20, 42
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	26
<i>Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 669	41, 42
<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 844	41, 42
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	27, 50
<i>Conley v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of San Francisco</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1126	46
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 762 F.3d 891	53
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Comm'n</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	30, 31
<i>Elijah W. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 140	17
<i>Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 272	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grant</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 469	14, 15, 43, 48
<i>In re Lifschutz</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 415	40
<i>Intern. Fed'n of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local</i> <i>21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	30, 33
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 1	54
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 534	41
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472	27, 50
<i>Krikorian v. Berry</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1211	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 561	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menendez v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 435	32, 47
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 134	53, 54, 55
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 747	42, 55
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 425	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 103	44
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> (2014) __ U.S. __ 134 S.Ct. 1710	43, 48
<i>People v. Battaglia</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1058	44
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792	20, 54
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 353	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 132	50
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117	29
<i>People v. Haraszewski</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 924	48
<i>People v. Stritzinger</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 505	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	32, 39, 46, 51
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 630	53
<i>People v. Younghanz</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 811	35, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van De Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245	44, 46, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 783	53
<i>Scull v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 784	35
<i>Shoemaker v. Harris</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1210	44
<i>Stecks v. Young</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 365	15, 16, 17
<i>Storch v. Silverman</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 671	17
<i>Story v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1007	35, 36
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	32, 33, 39, 51
<i>Tecklenburg v. Appellate Div. of Superior Court</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1402	14
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1069	26, 27
<i>Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197	27
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 531	56
<i>United States v. Laney</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 954	30
<i>United States v. Norris</i> (5th Cir. 1989) 159 F.3d 926	14, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Stinefast</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 925	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	14
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589	53, 54, 55
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	38, 39, 41, 42
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2252	14
34 U.S.C. § 11293, subd. (b).....	49
 Business and Professions Code	
§ 2936	33
§ 4982, subd. (w)	19
 California Session Laws	
Stats. 1963, ch. 576, § 1.....	16
Stats. 1965, ch. 299, § 2.....	32
Stats. 1977, ch. 958, § 1.....	16
Stats. 1980, ch. 1071, § 1.....	16
Stats. 1980, ch. 1071, § 2.....	16
Stats. 1980, ch. 1071, § 3.....	16
Stats. 1980, ch. 1071, § 4.....	16
Stats. 1980, ch. 1071, § 5.....	16
Stats. 1987, ch. 1459, § 5.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Evidence Code	
§ 1016	32
§ 1017	32
§ 1018	32
§ 1019	32
§ 1020	32
§ 1021	32
§ 1022	32
§ 1023	32
§ 1024	32
§ 1025	32
§ 1026	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 290, subd. (c)	15
§ 311.2	13, 14, 18
§ 311.3	14
§ 311.3, subd. (c)	19, 21
§ 311.3, subd. (e)	19, 21
§ 311.4	14, 18
§ 311.11	14, 15
§ 312.3	43
§ 1524, subd. (a)(5).....	43
§ 11164, subd. (b)	17
§ 11165.1, subd. (a)	18
§ 11165.1, subd. (b)	18
§ 11165.1, subd. (c)	19, 21, 28, 50
§ 11165.2, subd. (b)	18
§ 11165.3	18
§ 11165.4	18
§ 11165.7	17
§ 11165.7, subd. (a)	17
§ 11165.9	19
§ 11166, subd. (a)	18, 19
§ 11166, subd. (c)	19
§ 11166, subd. (j)	20, 44
§ 11166, subd. (k)	20, 44
§ 11166.3	20
§ 11167, subd. (a)	19
§ 11167.5, subd. (a)	20, 40
§ 11167.5, subd. (b)	40
§ 11170, subd. (a)	20
§ 11170, subd. (b)	20, 44
§ 11170.5	20
§ 11171, subd. (b)	16
§ 11171.2, subd. (b)	21, 30, 35
§ 11172	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association, Code of Ethics < http://www.apa.org/ethics/code/ >	33
American Psychological Association, Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct	
§ 10.01	33
§ 4.02	33
Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1775 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 13, 2014	22, 35
Barron's Dictionary of Computer and Internet Terms (9th ed. 2008)	28, 34
California Code of Regulations Title 16, § 1397.1	19
California Rules of Court, rule 8.516, subd. (b)(1)	52
Sen. Com. on Pub. Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1775 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10, 2014	21, 22
